Net plan to plan resource movement  -  (2)  2
 Contribution from the employer   -   19,843   (19,843)
 Contribution from the employees   -   4,305   (4,305)
 Net investment income   -   55,289   (55,289)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions

   (38,186)

   (38,186)

   -

 Administrative expense   -   (743)   743
   Net changes  72,507   40,506   32,001
 Balance at June 30, 2018   827,494   543,661   283,833

 Total for both plans at June 30, 2018 $ 1,925,534  1,345,359  580,175

82

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous

Safety

Total

1% Decrease 6.15%

6.15%

6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 445,850  399,747  845,597

Current Discount Rate 7.15%

7.15%

7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 296,342  283,833  580,175

1% Increase 8.15%

8.15%

8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 173,514  189,163  362,677

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

As of June 30, 2018, the City reported net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans as follows:

Governmental activities:
Net Pension

Liability

 Deferred Outflows
of Resources

 Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Miscellaneous plan $  190,951

47,692

7,647

Safety plan  283,833

66,215

12,716

   Total $ 474,784

113,907

20,363

Business-type activities:
Net Pension

Liability

 Deferred Outflows